## **RESOLUTION NO. T-2018-11-017R**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES THE TOWN OF CUNNINGHAM FOR SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME (SSI) REIMBURSEMENTS

WHEREAS, The Town of Cunningham is a unit of local government in Champaign County, State of Illinois and is mandated under the Public Aid Code (305 ILCS 5/Article VI General Assistance) to provide General Assistance (GA) benefits to eligible residents of the Township; and

WHEREAS, General Assistance applicants and recipients may apply for Supplemental Security

Income (SSI) and continue to receive General Assistance while those benefits are pending; and

WHEREAS, A person may not receive General Assistance and SSI at the same time; and

WHEREAS, If a General Assistance client has an SSI application pending, as a condition of eligibility the client must sign an agreement, (known as the DPA 2199), with the GA Unit authorizing repayment of GA provided to the client during the period in which the SSI application/appeal is pending; and

WHEREAS, The Town of Cunningham must have an agreement between the Town of Cunningham and the Department of Human Services for SSI reimbursements and the last agreement expired June 30, 2018; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Board of The Town of Cunningham that the Resolution Authorizing an Agreement between the Department of Human Services and The Town of Cunningham for Supplemental Security Income (SSI) Reimbursements is approved and authorizes the Supervisor of the Town of Cunningham to sign said Agreement effective July 1, 2018.

Approved this 5<sup>th</sup> day of November 2018 by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign County, State of Illinois.

Charles A. Smyth, Township Clerk

Diane Wolfe Marlin.#ownship Chair